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Latitude Longitude Drainage Catchment Page 1
Station dd:mm:ss dd:mm:ss Region Area km**2 Description

T4E001 LUDEKE EVAPORATION STATION AT LUDEKE RIVER_MFUNDENI 30:44:40 29:44:52 T40C 0

T5E001 Horseshoe @ Gilbert Eyles Dam 30:43:01 30:09:29 T52L 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1953-10-18 1985-12-28

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1964-09-03 1977-12-01 9% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1953-10-02 1985-09-30 3% missing

T5E002 Waterford 29:51:01 29:19:59 T51F 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1963-07-31 1980-09-30

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1963-07-31 1980-09-30

T5E003 The Ridges @ Powerscourt 30:37:01 30:00:59 T52J 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1967-08-31 1978-08-31

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1967-08-31 1978-08-31

T5E004 Umzimkulu 30:44:01 30:26:59 T52M 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1967-04-30 1978-08-31

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1967-04-30 1978-08-31

T5E005 Stoneyhall @ Shaleburn 29:48:01 29:20:59 T51A 0

T5E006 Umzimkulu 30:16:01 29:56:44 T52D 0

T5E007 Singisi @ Singisi Dam 30:15:35 29:31:47 T51H 0

T5E008 Malenge 30:09:26 29:37:03 T51H 0

U2E001 Pietermaritzburg 29:40:01 30:23:59 U20J 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1950-01-07 1966-10-31

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1950-01-03 1966-11-01 2% missing
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Station dd:mm:ss dd:mm:ss Region Area km**2 Description

U2E002 Driefontein @ Cedara 29:32:01 30:16:59 U20E 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1952-06-08 2019-10-01

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1960-02-29 2019-10-01 60% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1952-06-02 2019-10-01 2% missing

U2E003 Midmar @ Midmar Dam 29:30:01 30:11:59 U20C 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1964-09-15 2025-03-01 1% missing

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1964-09-03 2025-03-01 2% missing

U2E004 Inanda Loc. @ Nagle Dam 29:35:01 30:36:59 U20G 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1967-08-15 2013-04-01 37% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 2012-03-01 2013-04-01 7% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1967-07-21 2013-04-01 37% missing

U2E005 Windy Hill 29:31:01 30:32:59 U20G 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1966-02-28 1998-08-24

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1966-02-28 1998-09-01 3% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1969-02-28 1998-09-01 2% missing

U2E006 Albert Falls @ Albert Falls Dam 29:25:46 30:25:29 U20E 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1973-12-05 2025-03-01 3% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1973-12-03 2025-03-01 4% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1973-12-02 2025-03-01 3% missing

U2E007 Westville @ Durban 29:49:03 30:56:48 U20M 0

U2E008 Inanda Mission Res @ Inanda Dam 29:42:14 30:52:04 U20L 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1991-09-03 1991-10-01

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1991-09-02 1991-09-30 4% missing

U2E009 Nagle Dam @ Inanda Loc 29:35:01 30:37:22 U20G 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1991-10-02 2025-03-01 2% missing

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1991-10-02 2025-03-01 30% missing
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U2E010 Inanda Dam 29:43:30 30:52:20 U20M 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1991-09-01 2025-03-01 3% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1991-08-02 2025-03-01 4% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1991-08-02 2025-03-01 3% missing

U3E001 Mount Edgecombe 29:42:01 31:02:59 U20M 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1935-08-03 1995-08-11

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1935-08-03 1995-09-01 1% missing

U3E002 Tongaat 29:33:31 31:07:29 U30D 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1958-06-02 1980-02-29

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1966-07-31 1980-02-29
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1958-06-03 1966-06-01

U3E003 De Jagers Kraal @ Chakas Kraal 29:27:01 31:11:59 U30E 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1962-11-04 1995-03-31

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1962-12-31 1995-04-01
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1962-11-02 1995-04-01

U3E004 Cotton Lands @ Hazelmere Dam 29:37:01 31:02:29 U30B 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1975-02-06 2025-03-01 2% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1991-07-03 2025-03-01 7% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1975-02-02 2025-03-01 4% missing

U4E001 Jagers Veldt @ Seven Oaks 29:13:01 30:34:59 U40A 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1966-02-28 1978-08-31

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1966-02-28 1978-08-31

U4E002 Hlanzane @ Glendale 29:17:01 31:07:59 U40J 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1967-02-28 1978-09-30

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1967-02-28 1978-09-30

U4E003 Gledhow 29:22:01 31:16:59 U40J 0



Latitude Longitude Drainage Catchment Page 4
Station dd:mm:ss dd:mm:ss Region Area km**2 Description
U4E003 (continued)
Data Data Period

10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1967-02-28 1978-08-31
710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1967-02-28 1978-08-31

U5E001 Doornkop 29:13:01 31:13:59 U50A 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1967-01-31 1978-08-31

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1967-01-31 1978-08-31

U5E002 Darnall 29:16:01 31:21:59 U50A 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1966-01-31 1978-08-31

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1966-01-31 1978-08-31

U6E001 Umbogintwini 30:01:01 30:53:59 U60E 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1935-07-31 1988-02-29

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1982-07-03 1988-02-01 4% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1935-06-30 1988-02-29 2% missing

U6E002 Salem @ Shongweni Dam 29:52:01 30:43:59 U60D 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1931-09-17 2025-04-01

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1931-09-19 2025-04-01 3% missing

U6E003 Louis Botha Airport @ Durban 29:58:01 30:56:59 U60D 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1957-02-12 2010-04-01

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1957-07-31 2010-04-01 1% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1957-02-02 2010-04-01 2% missing

U7E001 Illovo Sugar Estates 30:05:46 30:49:29 U70D 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1957-03-04 1986-09-30 13% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1963-11-30 1975-09-30
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1957-03-03 1986-09-30 16% missing

U7E002 Umbumbulu @ Nungwana Dam 30:00:16 30:44:44 U70D 0
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U7E002 (continued)
Data Data Period

10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1980-10-09 1988-05-29 64% missing
710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1985-10-03 1988-06-01 19% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1980-10-02 1987-08-31 78% missing

V1E001 Colenso 28:44:01 29:49:59 V14B 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1935-05-13 1990-09-30

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1935-05-03 1990-01-01 2% missing

V1E002 Cathedral Peak 28:59:01 29:13:59 V11G 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1949-01-31 1997-02-28

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1968-06-30 1997-03-01 6% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1948-12-31 1997-03-01 3% missing

V1E003 Kromdeel @ De Hoek Forest Res 29:00:30 29:37:29 V13C 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1967-09-05 1970-04-24

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1967-09-02 1970-05-01 2% missing

V1E004 Lot 5904 @ De Hoek Forest Res 29:01:48 29:39:44 V14C 0

V1E006 Rhenosterfontein @ Spioenkop Dam 28:40:46 29:30:59 V11M 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1969-08-01 1995-04-30

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1969-08-01 1995-05-01 3% missing

V1E007 Jagersrust @ Pump Station 28:36:01 29:06:59 V11C 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1976-02-22 1997-03-01

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1976-02-18 1997-03-01 3% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1976-02-02 1997-03-01 2% missing

V1E008 Eendracht @ Driel Barrage 28:46:01 29:17:14 V11J 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1980-07-31 2025-04-01 9% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1991-05-02 2025-04-01 13% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1980-06-02 2025-04-01 9% missing
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V1E009 Ladysmith 28:34:01 29:45:59 V12G 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1979-09-01 1980-10-01

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1979-09-01 1980-10-01

V1E010 Rhenosterfontein @ Spioenkop Dam 28:40:38 29:30:50 V11M 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1992-03-31 2025-03-01 8% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1992-04-03 2025-03-01 6% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1992-04-02 2025-03-01 6% missing

V1E011 PYRAMID MOTEL NATURAL RESERVE 28:25:21 29:25:15 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 2017-03-22 2017-03-22

V2E001 Sutherland @ Muden 28:59:01 30:21:59 V20H 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1966-01-31 1970-06-30

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1966-02-28 1970-06-30

V2E002 Rietvlei @ Craigie Burn Dam 29:10:01 30:16:59 V20F 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1969-09-30 2025-03-01 2% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1994-11-03 2025-03-01 5% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1969-09-30 2025-03-01 3% missing

V2E003 Mooi River at Mearns 29:14:45 29:58:14 V20D 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 2003-11-30 2025-03-01 8% missing

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 2003-12-01 2025-03-01 9% missing

V2E004 SPRINGROVE DAM @ ROSETTA - EVAPORATION STATION 29:19:15 29:58:22 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 2016-10-20 2025-03-01 17% missing

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 2016-11-01 2025-03-01 18% missing

V3E001 Newcastle 27:44:02 29:56:59 V31J 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1957-06-30 1980-10-01 3% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1957-06-30 1980-10-01 10% missing
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V3E002 Chelmsford @ Chelmsford Dam 27:57:17 29:56:59 V31G 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1964-09-16 2025-03-01 3% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1966-11-16 2025-03-01 8% missing
710.51 Evap.[A] (mm.) 1966-11-02 1991-05-18 6% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1964-09-02 2025-03-01 3% missing
711.51 Evap.[S] (mm.) 1966-11-02 1991-06-01 5% missing

V3E003 Utrecht @ Zimbutu Mine 27:42:02 30:18:59 V32B 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1971-08-21 1979-04-01

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1971-07-13 1979-03-14 2% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1971-07-13 1979-03-14 1% missing

V3E004 Utrecht 27:39:02 30:18:59 V32B 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1979-04-01 1997-09-01 1% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1979-12-03 1997-09-01 25% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1979-11-02 1997-09-01 18% missing

V3E005 Zaaihoek @ Zaaihoek Dam 27:26:18 30:03:41 V31A 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1988-04-16 2025-02-01 4% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 2018-07-01 2025-02-01
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1988-04-02 2025-02-01 31% missing

V3E006 Vaal river @ Upstream of Vaal dam 27:25:26 29:52:29 V31B 0

V7E001 Estcourt 29:01:01 29:51:59 V70D 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1954-12-04 1973-03-01

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1957-07-31 1973-02-28 1% missing
710.51 Evap.[A] (mm.) 1966-12-02 1973-02-01 3% missing
710.52 Evap.[A] (mm.) 1968-01-02 1973-02-01 3% missing
710.53 Evap.[A] (mm.) 1968-06-02 1973-02-01 4% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1954-11-30 1973-03-01 1% missing
711.51 Evap.[S] (mm.) 1966-12-02 1973-02-01 3% missing
711.52 Evap.[S] (mm.) 1968-01-02 1973-02-01 3% missing

V7E003 Wagendrift @ Wagendrift Dam 29:02:16 29:51:29 V70E 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1973-03-01 2025-03-01 4% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1973-11-03 2025-03-01 6% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1973-11-02 2025-03-01 5% missing
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V7E004 Estcourt @ Estcourt Prison 29:00:01 29:52:59 V70D 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1973-04-01 1980-10-01

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1973-04-01 1980-10-01 4% missing

W1E001 Mtunzini 28:57:01 31:45:59 W13B 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1969-03-01 1998-12-01

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1969-04-03 1998-12-01 8% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1969-04-02 1998-12-01 4% missing

W1E002 Greenhill @ Richardsbaai 28:47:16 32:05:44 W12F 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1969-05-03 1975-10-28 4% missing

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1969-05-03 1976-10-01 38% missing

W1E003 Empangeni 28:45:01 31:56:59 W12H 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1967-08-31 1978-08-31

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1967-08-31 1978-09-30 4% missing

W1E004 Amatikulu 29:03:01 31:31:59 W11C 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1967-02-28 1978-08-31

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1967-02-28 1978-09-30

W1E005 Esikhawini 28:52:01 31:54:44 W12F 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1972-11-09 1987-06-30

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1972-11-03 1987-10-01 5% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1972-10-31 1987-10-01 10% missing

W1E009 Arboretum @ Msingasi Lake 28:45:40 32:04:43 W12J 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1975-12-11 2025-04-01 3% missing

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1975-11-30 2025-04-01 4% missing

W1E010 Eshowe @ Eshowe Dam 28:52:01 31:26:59 W13A 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1978-10-16 1997-01-30 19% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1978-10-17 1997-01-01 20% missing
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W1E010 (continued)

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1978-10-02 1997-02-01 19% missing

W1E011 Lormanshurst @ Goedertrou Dam 28:46:26 31:28:56 W12D 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1983-05-08 2025-03-01 3% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1982-11-30 2025-03-01 4% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1982-10-31 2025-03-01 4% missing

W1E012 Melmoth 28:35:53 31:23:19 W12C 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1985-08-16 1996-02-08 35% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1985-08-03 1995-07-01 49% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1985-08-02 1996-03-01 49% missing

W2E001 Vryheid 27:46:02 30:46:59 W21A 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1952-12-01 1977-07-01

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1952-12-01 1977-07-01 24% missing

W2E002 Monzi @ River View 28:27:01 32:16:59 W23D 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1967-03-01 1978-09-01

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1967-03-01 1978-09-01

W2E003 Vryheid @ Prison 27:45:38 30:47:52 W21A 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1978-02-03 1989-04-01

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1978-02-03 1989-04-01 3% missing

W2E004 Klipfontein @ Klipfontein Dam 27:50:30 30:48:56 W21B 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1984-11-06 2025-03-01 1% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1984-11-03 2025-03-01
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1984-11-02 2025-03-01 2% missing

W2E005 Farm 20/7638 @ Zulul. Anthr. Coll 28:12:03 31:39:46 W22J 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1986-04-11 1996-03-14 11% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1986-04-03 1996-04-01 23% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1986-03-31 1996-04-01 23% missing
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W3E001 St Lucia @ Charter's Creek 28:12:02 32:24:59 W32H 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1951-06-19 2025-04-01 1% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1963-08-17 2025-04-01 2% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1951-06-02 2025-04-01 2% missing

W3E002 St Lucia @ Listers Point Park 27:58:10 32:23:04 W32H 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1963-09-22 2025-04-01

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1963-08-29 2025-04-01 3% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1963-08-02 2025-04-01 18% missing

W3E003 Farm 3/7638 @ Hluhluwe Dam 28:07:02 32:10:59 W32F 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1963-09-19 2025-04-01 1% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1985-07-03 2025-04-01 3% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1963-09-02 2025-04-01 3% missing

W3E004 MKUZE AIRPORT AT MKUZE 27:36:60 32:02:26 W31 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 2017-02-07 2017-02-07

W4E001 Pongola 27:23:02 31:36:59 W44B 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1958-12-01 1964-05-01

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1958-12-01 1964-05-01 6% missing

W4E002 Pongola 27:23:32 31:36:59 W44B 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1959-11-03 2025-04-01 2% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1966-06-03 2025-04-01 5% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1959-11-02 2025-04-01 5% missing

W4E003 Jozini @ Pongolapoort Dam 27:25:02 32:03:14 W44E 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1961-09-18 1993-02-18

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1961-09-03 1993-03-01 8% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1962-05-02 1993-03-01 1% missing

W4E004 Makatini @ Research Station 27:24:02 32:10:59 W45A 0
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W4E004 (continued)
Data Data Period

10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1966-11-27 1980-10-01
710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1966-11-22 1980-09-30 3% missing
710.51 Evap.[A] (mm.) 1966-11-02 1973-12-01 1% missing
710.52 Evap.[A] (mm.) 1966-11-02 1973-12-01 2% missing

W4E005 Spekboom 27:23:02 31:26:59 W42M 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1967-01-31 1978-10-01 1% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1967-01-31 1978-10-01 1% missing

W4E006 Jozini @ Pongolapoort Dam 27:25:25 32:04:15 W44E 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1992-08-01 2025-03-01 5% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1992-08-03 2025-03-01 49% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1992-08-02 2025-03-01 13% missing

W4E007 Paris Dam @ Paris Dam 27:31:28 31:03:10 W41F 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 2001-08-31 2025-04-01 5% missing

711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 2001-09-01 2025-04-01 2% missing

W7E001 Mbazwana 27:28:32 32:35:59 W70A 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1966-06-30 1998-08-27

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1966-06-30 1998-09-01 1% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1966-05-31 1998-09-01 1% missing

W7E002 Sibayi @ Rhodes Camp 27:22:32 32:42:59 W70A 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1968-05-31 1977-04-01 17% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1976-11-30 1977-04-01 25% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1968-05-31 1977-04-01 17% missing

W7E003 Sodwanabaai Nat.Res. @ Mgobezeleri Lake 27:32:02 32:29:44 W70 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1977-10-31 1984-12-28 62% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1977-11-30 1985-01-01 63% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1977-10-31 1985-01-01 64% missing
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W7E004 Kosi @ Kosi Lake 26:57:24 32:49:51 W70A 0

Data Data Period
10.00 Rainfall (mm.) 1979-07-01 2025-04-01 1% missing

710.50 Evap.[A] (mm.) Daily 1979-07-01 2025-04-01 3% missing
711.50 Evap.[S] (mm.) Daily 1979-06-01 2025-04-01 2% missing



Albert Falls D U2E006 2
Amatikulu W1E004 8
Arboretum @ Msingasi W1E009 8
Cathedral Peak V1E002 5
Chelmsford D V3E002 7
Colenso V1E001 5
Cotton Lands @ Hazel U3E004 3
Darnall U5E002 4
De Jagers Kraal @ Ch U3E003 3
Doornkop U5E001 4
Driefontein @ Cedara U2E002 2
Eendracht @ Driel Ba V1E008 5
Empangeni W1E003 8
Eshowe D W1E010 8
Esikhawini W1E005 8
Estcourt Prison V7E004 8
Estcourt V7E001 7
Farm 20/7638 @ Zulul W2E005 9
Farm 3/7638 @ Hluhlu W3E003 10
Gledhow U4E003 3
Greenhill @ Richards W1E002 8
Hlanzane @ Glendale U4E002 3
Horseshoe @ Gilbert T5E001 1
Illovo Sugar Estates U7E001 4
Inanda D U2E010 3
Inanda Loc. @ Nagle U2E004 2
Inanda Mission Res @ U2E008 2
Jagers Veldt @ Seven U4E001 3
Jagersrust @ Pump St V1E007 5
Jozini @ Pongolapoor W4E003 10
Jozini @ Pongolapoor W4E006 11
Klipfontein D W2E004 9
Kosi Lake W7E004 12
Kromdeel @ De Hoek F V1E003 5
LUDEKE EVAP_MFUNDENI T4E001 1
Ladysmith V1E009 6
Lormanshurst @ Goede W1E011 9
Lot 5904 @ De Hoek F V1E004 5
Louis Botha Airport U6E003 4
MKUZE AIRPORT W3E004 10
Makatini @ Research W4E004 10
Malenge T5E008 1
Mbazwana W7E001 11
Mearns Dam Evap. V2E003 6
Melmoth W1E012 9
Midmar D U2E003 2
Monzi @ R View W2E002 9
Mount Edgecombe U3E001 3
Mtunzini W1E001 8
Nagle D @ Inanda Loc U2E009 2
Newcastle V3E001 6
PYRAMID MOTEL V1E011 6
Paris Dam W4E007 11
Pietermaritzburg U2E001 1
Pongola W4E001 10
Pongola W4E002 10
Rhenosterfontein @ S V1E006 5
Rhenosterfontein @ S V1E010 6
Rietvlei @ Craigie B V2E002 6
SPRINGROVE DAM V2E004 6
Salem @ Shongweni D U6E002 4
Sibayi @ Rhodes Camp W7E002 11
Singisi D T5E007 1
Sodwanabaai Nat.Res. W7E003 11
Spekboom W4E005 11
St Lucia @ Charter's W3E001 10



St Lucia @ Listers P W3E002 10
Stoneyhall @ Shalebu T5E005 1
Sutherland @ Muden V2E001 6
The Ridges @ Powersc T5E003 1
Tongaat U3E002 3
Umbogintwini U6E001 4
Umbumbulu @ Nungwana U7E002 4
Umzimkulu T5E004 1
Umzimkulu T5E006 1
Utrecht @ Zimbutu Mi V3E003 7
Utrecht V3E004 7
Volksrust Police Sta V3E006 7
Vryheid @ Prison W2E003 9
Vryheid W2E001 9
Wagendrift D V7E003 7
Waterford T5E002 1
Westville @ Durban U2E007 2
Windy Hill U2E005 2
Zaaihoek D V3E005 7


